This item was submitted to Loughborough’s Institutional Repository
(https://dspace.lboro.ac.uk/) by the author and is made available under the
following Creative Commons Licence conditions.
For the full text of this licence, please go to:
International Journal of Ventilation
1
CONTROL OF CO2 CONCENTRATION IN EDUCATIONAL SPACES USING

ec
t o
f
FA
1
1S.SR.BC2 (C-1) 1200 4.4 116 Y 884 1309
1S.SR.FA - 3% 1200 33 79 Y 931 1335
1S.SR.FA -2% 1200 2 59 Y 999 1458
1S.SR.FA -1.9% 1200 1.9 57 N 1005 1515
E
ff
ec
t o
f S
P4  1S.SR.SP- 1100 1100 1.9 63 N 966 1505
1S.SR.SP-1000 1000 1.9 70 N 928 1500
1S.SR.SP- 900 900 1.9 77 N 895 1499
1S.SR.SP- 800 800 1.9 85 Y 856 1491
1S.SR.FA -2%5 1200 2 59 Y 999 1458
1S.SR.SP6-1300 1300 2 54 N 1037 1540
Table 6:  Results showing the effect of one-step control strategy in classroom configuration (Group 1S)
ref
Set-
point

BB101 Criteria for
IAQ, Pass (Y) or
Fail (N)
Average CO2
level (ppm)
Maximum daily
average CO2 level
(ppm)
E
ff
ec
t o
f
FA
1S.CR.BC1 (A-2) 1000 5 184 Y 1022 1372
1S.CR.FA-4.7% 1000 4.7 168 Y 1034 1373
1S.CR.FA-4.5% 1000 4.5 159 Y 1059 1413
1S.CR.FA-4.3% 1000 4.3 143 N 1059 1519
E
ff
ec
t o
f S
P
1S.CR.SP1-900 900 4.3 148 N 1022 1519
1S.CR.SP2-800 800 4.3 155 N 919 1519
1S.CR.SP3-700 700 4.3 167 N 845 1519
1S.CR.FA2-4.5% 1000 4.5 159 Y 1041 1413
1S.CR.SP-1100 1100 4.5 156 Y 1065 1492
1S.CR.SP-1200 1200 4.5 149 N 1089 1538
International Journal of Ventilation
8
5.2.  Classroom configuration
 Similar to seminar room configurations a base

(ppm)
Maximum
daily average
CO2 Level
(ppm)
Se
co
nd
 s
et
 p
oi
nt
2S. SR. BC1*7 1000 1 56  Y 950 1473 2S. CR. BC1** 1000 2.25 147 Y 1032 1423
1200 2 1200 4.5
2S. SR. SSP81300 1000 1 52  Y 970 1475 2S. CR. SSP91300 1000 2.25 138 Y 1037 1426 1300 2 1300 4.5
2S. SR. SSP1400 1000 1 49  Y 985 1490 2S. CR. SSP1400 1000 2.25 131 Y 1045 1465 1400 2 1400 4.5
2S. SR. SSP150010 1000 1 49  N 991 1544 2S. CR. SSP1500 1000 2.25 124 N 1057 1533 1500 2 1500 4.5
Fi
rs
t s
et
 p
oi
nt
2S. SR. FSP1300 1300 1 49  N 1053 1530 2S. CR. FSP1300 1300 2.25 139 N 1107 1593 1400 2 1400 4.5
2S. SR. FSP1200 1200 1 48  Y 1027 1500 2S. CR. FSP1200 1200 2.25 136 N 1090 1503 1400 2 1400 4.5
2S. SR. FSP1100 1100 1 48  Y 1005 1490 2S. CR. FSP1100 1100 2.25 134 Y 1067 1465
1400 2 1400 4.5
2S. SR. SSP1400 1000 1 49  Y 985 1490 2S. CR. SSP1400 1000 2.25 131 Y 1045 1465 1400 2 1400 4.5
2S. SR. FSP900 900 1 52  Y 958 1490 2S. CR. FSP900 900 2.25 131 Y 1022 1465 1400 2 1400 4.5
2S. SR. FSP800* 800
1
 57  Y 923 1479 2S. CR. FSP800*** 800 2.25 130 Y 994 1465 1400 2 1400 4.5
Fi
rs

1400 2 1400 4.5
2S. SR. SSP1500 1000 1 49  N 991 1544 2S. CR. SSP1500 1000 2.25 124 N 1057 1533
1500 2 1500 4.5
2S. SR. FFA-1.2% 1000 1.2 53  N 973 1518 2S. CR. FFA-2.5% 1000 2.5 128 N 1051 1509
1500 2 1500 4.5
2S. SR. FFA- 1.4%* 1000 1.4 58  Y 957 1485 2S.CR.FFA-
2.75%***
1000 2.75 131 Y 1051 1486 1500 2 1500 4.5
2S. SR. FFA-1.6% 1000 1.6 63 Y 942 1473 2S. CR. FFA- 3.0%* 1000 3 135 Y 1048 1463
1500 2 1500 4.5
Se
co
nd
 F
A
2S. SR. SSP1500 1000 1 49 N 991 1544 2S. SR. SSP1500 1000 2.25 124 N 1057 1533 1500 2 1500 4.5
2S. SR. SFA-2.2% 1000 1 56 N 953 1505 2S CR SFA-5%* 1000 2.25 136 N 1044 1533
1500 2.2 1500 5
2S. SR. SFA-2.4%* 1000 1 57 Y 941 1488 2S. SR. SFA-
5 5%**